RESOLUTION NO.	
NESOLUTION NO.	

## A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT DEED

WHEREAS, the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa has been offered property from Deborah Fousek located at 15 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, more particularly described as:

COMMENCING AT A POINT 549 ½ FEET EAST AND 180 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 91 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE FIFTH P.M., RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 50 FEET, THENCE EAST 150 FEET, THENCE NORTH 50 FEET, THENCE WEST 150 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER AND IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 91 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE FIFTH P.M., FAYETTE COUNTY, IOWA

Subject, nevertheless, to easements, restrictions and covenants of record.

WHEREAS, this property is offered at no cost; and

WHEREAS, the acceptance of the deed will not reduce tax revenues significantly, compete with private enterprise and is an appropriate land management decision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The City of Oelwein accepts the deed and directs it to be recorded in the appropriate county offices.

This Resolution shall be in effect upon its passage and approval as provided by law. Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, lowa this 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.

	Brett DeVore, Mayor					
Attest:	It was moved by	and se	conded by _	that the		
	Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were:					
	AYE	S NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN		
	Weber					
	Stewart					
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Cantrell					
	Fisk					
	Seeders					
Recorded, 2021.	Payne					
City Administrator						